WATERBURY VERMONT(U) ARMY ENGINEER WATERWIAYS EXPERIMENT
STATION VICKSBURG MS STRUC. C E PACE ET AL. SEP 82
UNCLASSIFIED WES/MP/SL-82-i4 CTIRC-53 F/G 13/2 NL
MhmhhU ~hE
mEEE~END~ hE
-L3-
Iill~~ U~1220
MICROCOPY RESOLUTION TEST CHART

ing hole. .
CON-9B Location: 20.2 ft west of tainter gate abut-
ment wall - 2nd attempt. 0.5 ft
north of spillway face
Depth: 1.8 ft
Recovery: 1.8 ft
Note: NX core advanced to 4.6 ft. Recovery =
1.5 ft concrete, 1.3 ft rock
(Continued)
(Sheet 2 of 5)
9-'" "..-o..............." . .. q "S "
Table 1 (Continued)
Field
SL Serial Identification
No. NY-8 No. Location
CON-10 Core No. 10 6-in, diamond bit core and single tube NX
Location: 84 ft east of spillway abutment
wall. 1.6 ft north of spillway
face
Depth: 2.2 ft
Recovery: 2.2 ft
Note: NX core advanced to 3.9 ft
Recovery = 0.6 ft concrete
1.1 ft rock
CON-11 Core No. 11 Downstream face of spillway wall
Location: 64 ft east of spillway abutment
wall. 4 ft from top of spillway
face
Depth: 18 in.
Recovery: 15 in.
CON-12 Core No. 12 Tainter gate abutment wall - west face
Location: 3.8 ft north of downstream edge
of pier. 3.3 ft up from top of
spillway
Depth: 21 in.
Recovery: In 2 parts, 12.5 in. + 8.5 in. = ..
21 in.
CON-13 Core No. 13 Bridge pier III - east face
Location: 1.6 ft north of downstream edge -
of pier. 1.7 ft from top of dam
Depth: 22.5 in.
Recovery: In 2 parts, 9.5 in. + 11.5 in. =
21 in.
CON-14 Core No. 14 Bridge pier II - east face
Location: 0.8 ft north of downstream edge
of pier. 1.8 ft up from top of
dam -- -
Depth: 21 in.
Recovery: In 2 parts, 6 in. + 12.5 in. =
18.5 in. 1
CON-15 Core No. 15 Downstream face of spillway wall
Location: 2.1 ft west of tainter gate
abutment. 1.5 ft from spillway
edge - -
Depth: 17 in.
Recovery: In 3 parts, 6 in. + 7.5 in. +
approximately 2.0 in. (fragments)
= 15.5 in.
W 'W'
(Continued)
(Sheet 3 of 5)
. .v S *" "~ * S W 5 *3 3 -3 S 3
Table 1 (Continued)
Field
SL Serial Identification
No. NY-8 No. Location -.
CON-16 Core No. 16 Reservoir face of spillway
Location: 10.5 ft east of pier III. 7.6 ft
from ground level
Depth: 21.0 in.
Recovery: In 2 parts, 8 in. + 13 in. = 21 in.
CON-17 Core No. 17 Reservoir face of spillway
Location: 7.3 ft east of pier I. 2.9 ft
from ground level
Depth: 20 in.
Recovery: In 3 parts, 4.5 in. + 3.5 in. +
8.5 in. = 16.5 in. r
CON-18 Core No. 18 Reservoir face bf spillway
Location: 12.8 ft east of spillway retain-
ing wall. 2.3 ft from ground
level
Depth: 16 in.
Recovery: 7 in.
CON-19 Core No. 19 Spillway retaining wall abutment - east face
Location: 4.8 ft north of reservoir face
of spillway. 4.1 ft from ground
level
Depth: 18 in. PI. v
Recovery: In 2 parts, 9 in. + 9 in. = 18 in.
CON-20 Core No. 20 Spillway retaining wall - east face
Location: 70.1 ft north of reservoir face of
spillway. 4.0 ft from ground
level
Depth: 21 in.
Recovery: In 2 parts, 7 in. + 12.5 in. =
19.5 in.
CON-21 Core No. 21 Spillway retaining wall - east face
Location: 49.5 ft north of downstream end of
wall. 3.5 ft from ground level
Depth: 21 in. -
Recovery: In 2 parts, 8.5 in. + 12.0 in.
= 20.5 in.
CON-22 Core No. 22 Spillway retaining wall - west face
Location: 52.8 ft north of downstream edgeof wall. 3.2 ft from ground
level
Depth: 20 in.
Recovery: In 2 parts, 6.5 in. + 12.0 in.
18.5 in.
(Continued) OP
(Sheet 4 of 5)
-- ""O ............. .... 06 * g e o. " * " S 5- A V
Table I (Concluded)
Field
SL Serial Identification
No. NY-8 No. Location -
CON-23 Core No. 23 Turbine house - north wall
Location: 20.2 ft west of east wall. 3.3 ft
from platform level
Depth: 9 in.
Recovery: 9 in.